MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
MARCH 17, 1966

The monthly meeting of the State Highway Commission of Virginia
wae held at the Central Highway Office in Richmond, on March 17, 1886,
Mr. Douglas B. Fugate, Commissioner, presided.

Present: Measrs., Baughan, Chilton, Fitzpatriek, Holland,
Landrith, McWane, Sclater, and Weaver.

On motion of Mr. Belater, seconded by Mr. Landrith, minutes of
the mesting of February 17, 1966, were approved,

Motion wap made by Mr, Hclater, seconded by Mr. Landrith, that
permits 1asued from February 17, 1868, to March 16, 1966, incluplve, ae
ghown by recorde of the Department, be approved. Motion carried,

On motion of Mr. Sclater, seconded by Mr. Landrith, cancellation
of permits from Februnry 17, 1966, to March 16, 1968, as shown by records
of the Department, 'was approved.

Mr. Harwood reported that when all bills have heen received for
removal of ssow following the storms of late January and early February
the total cost will probably run clope to $7 Million. He stated the budget each
year includes $4 Million for snow remaval and that this figure was not
gxcecded during the winter of 18684-85, Of the §7 Million, Mr. Harwond said
$4 Million would be chargenhble to the Secondary Bystem, $3 Milllon to Primary
amd Interstate. '

Mr. Harwood said ther= had besn considerable breakup of yeads in
the eamtern pext of the state ne & result of the enow and favexing and thawing;
that the gemaral condition of roads in the weatern part of the state, where the
thaw ¢id not come aa quickly, ia not too bad. He sald the Department had
yecelved numerous resolutione and latters of commendation of flald foTcea and
added that the Equipment Dlvision personnel had done a remarkable jok alsa.



8-17-66

Moved by Mr. Sclater, Seconded by Mr. Landrith,
that the Commission confirm latier ballot wotion on bide m™eeelved Febrnary 16,
1868, on the following projecta:

Routes 605 and 620, Project 0605-087-124, DE1S; 0620-087-123, BE12

2 Box Culverts, Rowma 803, 0.474 Mi. W. Int, 828 and Rf. &20 ai Warrick
Branch. Southampton County. Award of contract to low bidder, Frunklin
Contractors, Ine. , Franklin, Virginia,

Bid $ 24,859, 04 {Conatroction)
10% for englneering and addidonal work 2,465,490
Amouni chargeable to prolect 27,100, 00

$13, 00&. 00 o be provided for in the County's 1966-67 & Subsequent Yeaxs
Secondary Budpeta.

Route 614, Project 0814-085-121, CH01, HE05

Int. 263 ~ 0.485 Mile 8, Ind, 283, Shenandeah Coumty. Award of comirast to
low bidder, Bemneit Construction Company, Ings. , Balem, Virginia.

Bld . $118, 416, 82 {Constructlon)
10% for enpinecting and additiomal work 11, B4i. 8B
Work by Blate Forrsaa 154, 00
Amount chargsable to project 130, 450. 00

$113, 000, 00 to be provided for in Coun ty's 196G-67 and Subsequent Years
fecondary Budgeta.

Rowute 782, Project 0T42-007-140, 0501, BE10; 143, O501, E1R

2.444 M1, 5. Imt, 264 = Int. 812, Augusts Coupnty. Award of sontract to low
Mdder, Turner Brothers Contraotors, Balem, Virginia,

Bid 41352, 108, 85 {Conatruction)
10% for engineering and additional work 38,210,98
Work by Bisls Forces a88.
Amount chargeable to project 887, T, 4d

%$19%, 000. 60 to be provided for in the County's 1968-67 and Fubpequent Years
Becondary Budgets.



3=17-86

Houte 1, Project 0001-020-107, CBO1

0.145 Mile N. Int. 146 - 0,081 Mi. B. Int. 345, Chesterfleld Coumty. Award
of contraet to low bidder, Mimiclpal Paving Commpeny, Ine., Richmond, ¥irginia.

Bid $ 88, 202. 30 - {Congtruction)
10% for angineering and additional work 6,6820.83 .

Work by State Forcea 3,217.90

Hight of Way 2,550 00 &

Utdlitiss 1,600, 00 *

Amount chargesble to project 80, 100. 00

$30, 100, 00 to be provided for in 1966=67 Primary Constrwection Allocation.

* To ba financed from ConstrucHon Alloeation.

Houte 1, _Project 0001-048-104, C801

0.084 Mile 8. Int. 73 -~ 0.141 Mi. N. Int. 73, Henrico County. Award of
contract to low bidder, A. N. Jobnston Conetruction Compeny, Fairfax, Virginia,

Bid §47,601.00 {Construction)
10% for engineering and additional work 4, 769.10

Work by Siate Forces 3,602.50

Right of Way 30D. 00 *

THiliHes BOD. 00 *

Amount chargenble to project 58, 850.00

* To be financed from Construction Allocation,

Houte 11, Projaet 0011-118-103, CBO1

0.065 Mi., W. Int. N. Jonea Btreet - (.3B6 Mi. £. Int. N. Jones Sireest,
Town of Marton. Award of contract to low hidder, H & & ConstTuction Co.,
Roancke, Virginin.

Bid $159,960.80 { Congtruction)
10% for engineering and additional wotk 16, 986.08
‘Work by Btate Forces £98.60
Amount chargeable to project 2090, 350,00

Aocta. Ree. - Town of Marlon 40, 8B1.18



3-17-86

Route 64, Project 0084-134-101, B8Y1, BBOE, BE)3, BEOE

4 Bridges only, ECL Norifolk ~ Virginia Beach - Chesapeake City Limits.
City of Virginia Beach. Award of pontract to low hidder, T. A. loving
Company, Fisherville, Virginia,

Bid  (Alernate) $1,312,606.28  (Constraction)
10%, for enpinesring and additional work 131, 260. 62 :
Work by State Forces 328, 00

Amount chargeatie to project 1,444,200, 00

Accta, Bee, Unlveraity of Virginia b, 500, 00

Roiute 802, = Drojeot 0802-024-109, CEO01, B6O2

Bridge and Approaches over Willis River, Cumberlapd County. Awnrd of
contract to low bidder, E. F. Blankenship Company, Salem, Virginia.

Bid $ 83, 561, 70 {Construction)
10% for engineering and additicnal work R,854.1"7
Work by State Forces 1,182.50
Amount chargeable to project B3, 100, 00

$25, 0G0, 00 to be provided for in the County'a 1986-67 and Bubsaquent Years
" Becondary Budgets.

Rewte 612, Project 0612-D86-131, C501, BAOB

0.500 Mi. B. of 5. End Br, Ni River - 0,453 Mil. N. Of N. End Br. KL River,
Bpotaylvania County. Award of contract to low bidder, The Via Comprny, Inc.,
end Via Consiruction Company, Ine., Richmond, Virginia,

Bid $118, 162, 50 {Conatruction)
104 for engineering and additiona] work 11,915.25
Wozrk by State Forves 184.00
Ampunt chargeable to project 131, 250. 00

$124, 004, 00 to be provided for in the County's 1868-87 and Subsequent Years
Secondary Budgels,



3-17-86

Routos 516 and 835, Project 0§18-003-108, €502, BROT
0635-005-108, CHOA

0.p58 Mi. N, Int. B0 - 0.636 Mi. 8. Int. 42, Alleghany County. Awurd of contreet
to low bidder, Charles W. Barger and Son Comstruction Company, Inc.,
Lexington, ¥irginia.

Bid 3147, 315,06 {Construction)
10% for engineering and additional work 14,731.50
Amount chargeable to project 162, 060, 00

$82, 000, 00 to be provided for in the County's 1966-67 aud subsequent yeazd
Secondary Budgeta.

Routes 629 and 671, Project 04828-036-112, CG01;
0671~-036-108, C501

Int. 17 (B, E. Gloucester C. H.) - 0,038 Mi. 8. Int. 616, Gloucester County.
Award of contract to low bidder, Luck Coxp. and C. Merle Luck, Jr.,
Richmond, Virginia.

B1d | $ 154, 442, 34 (Construction)
10% for engineering and sdditional work 16,444.23
Amount chargeahle to project 189,900, 00

$85, 000. 00 to be provided for in the County’s 1966-67 and subpagquent years
Secondary Budgels.

Route 643, Projsct 0643-000-111, 501

0. 027 Ml. B. NCL Dendyen - Imi. 614, Surry County. Award of contract to
low bidder, Via Paving Company, Inc., Richmond, Virginis.

Bid 377,824,050 {Conmtruction)
10% for engineering and additionsl work 7.762.45

Work by Btate Forces-Obacuring Old Rd, as2. 80

Amount chargeable to praject 84, 000, 00

$22, 060, 00 to be provided for in the County's 1986-67 and Bubsequent Years
Secopdary Budgels,



3-17-86

Route 830, Project D880-D42-151, C501, BEOT
Bridge and Approachee over Little River, Hanover County. Award of contract

to Jow bidder, Marlks-Riumions Company, Ino., Clarksville, Virginia.

Bid. (Regular) £132, 004, 95 (Construetion)
10% for engineering and additional work 13, 200,99
Work by Bitata Forcen 194, 00
Amaunt chargeable to project 145, 400, 00

#1046, 000, 00 to ba provided for in County's 1848-87 and Suheequent Years
Secondary Budgets.

Route 718, Project 0718~082-123, 501

ECL Harrisonburg - 0.911 M{. E. ECL Harrisonburg, Rockingham County.
Award of contract to low bidder, Valley Paving, Ino., Sisunton, Virginia.

Bid $80,267.47 {Construction)
10, for enginecring and additional work 8,026, 74
Worl by Biate Forces 110.00

{Exist. Structure Remaoved}
Amount chargeahble to project as,400. 00 .
$88, 000, 00 to be provided for in County's 1988-87 and Subsequent FTears
Secondary Budgets.

" Aocta. Ree. - Town of Harrisonburg - 9$4,733.47

Hopute 718, Project DTIE-005-121, CGLOL, Ball

0. 081 Mi. W. Southern Rallway - 0.056 Ml. E. Southern Railway, Amherst
County. Awerd of contract to low bidder, Wilkina Congtruction Company, Inc.,
Amharat, Virginis.

Etd 285, 708, 15 {Conatruetion
10% for enginesying and additiongl work 8,670, 87
Amount chargeahla io project 84, 300, 00

$32,000, 00 to be provided in County's 1966-67 and Subsequent Yenrs Secondery
Budgeta.

MOTION CARRIED,



3-17-66

Moved by Mz. 8cleter, Secondedby Mr, Landrith,
that the Commimmion confirm letter ballot action rejecting bide received
February 16, 1966, on the followlng project and awthorizing readvertize—
ment of thia project.

Routg 207, Project 02§7-141-101, C-501

0. 10 Mile West Orange Street - Int. Lyle Stmat Town of Badford.
Low bid is 16. 2% over egtimsia,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by My, FitzpatrickSeconded by Mr, Holland,

that the proposed extension of State Route 419 in Roancke County begloming

af the intexsection of State Route 118 noar its intersaction with Interataie
Route 81 north of Balem, and being shown on the plans for Btate Project
06R9-080-101, RW-201, C-301 mp Station 35 + 88 (SBL} and Btation 4] + 10
{NBL) and extending in & southsrly direction spproximately 0. 951 mile to

the NCL of Salem; sald point being shown on the afore-mentioned plans as
‘Station 106 + 79, 22 (SBYL) and Station 107 + 26. 55 (NBL}, including any
necessury relocations, interchanges, ramps, connections, ete., be degignated
as a limited sccega highway In accordance with Article 3, Chapter 1, Title 33
of the 1850 Code of Virginia as amended.

Points of access permitted under this resolution are ghown on the
plans at & road sonnection gt Station 46 + 00 and at a connection of Btate Route
7oy at Station 98 + @5.

These points of acoess aTe to be mads a part of the right of way
trangaction aud record.

MOTION CARRIED,



3-17-66

Moved by Mr. Landrith, Ssconded by Jﬁ# Weaver, that

WHERFEAR, § 33-138, 1 of the Code of Virginia provides » fund for
flaanl 1966=-66 of $1, 600, 000 to ", . . be expended by the Commisaion for con-
gtructing, reconstructing, maintaininr or fmproving recess roads within
counties, cities and towna to industrial aftes on whi nh mamfacturing, processing,
or other establishments will be bullt under firm contruct or are already consiructed
anod .

WHEREAE, the Board of Supervisors of Fairfax County by resolution
has requested the usa of Induptriel aoreas funds to oongiruct & road to provide
acoeaa to the new facllity of the Waghington Gas Light Company, located in
Shirley Indnetrial Park - Section II, estimated to cost $26,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this roquest falls within the intent of
§ 353-136.1 and has complied with the provigione of the Highway Commiasion's
poliey on the use of Industrisl aecees funds.

~ NOW, THEREFORE, BE TT RESOLVED, that $25, 000 from the
indugtrial sccess fund for 1965-66 be allocated for providing access to the new
Tacility of the Waghington Gas Light Company, Prolect 2723-028-171, CB01,
contingent upon advice from the Washington Gas Light Company that it haa
entered intn A firm comtraet for the construction of ita bulldings, and apon
the following being provided at no cost to the Commonwealth; ia
80-foot right of way, (2) anoy necespary edjustment or relocaticn of utiiities,
{3) the performance of the grading operationg, (4) the providing of the necseeary
draingge, and {5) the providing of the neceasary base maierial approved by the
Highway Department.

MOTION CARRIET),

Moved by Mr. Lamdrith, Seconded by Mr. Holland, that

WHEREAS, in ancordence with the provisions of § 128 of Thle 23 - High-
ways, United States Code, a Publio Hearing was held in the George C. Marshall
High School Auditorium, Falrfax County, Virginia, at 10:00 8.0p., E.D,B.T., on
Beptember B, 1585, concerning the propesed consiruetlon of Houte T Irom (. 26
mlles north of the Dullss Access Highway to the Loudaun County Lins in Fairfax
County, State Project 0007-020-106 and Federal Project FOTO-1{14),



3-17=-66

WHEREAS, proper notige waa given in advance and ell thoge present
were given a full opportunity o express their opinions and recommendations for
or against the proposed development as plammed and their statements being duly
rvenorded, and

WEEREAS, the scoromic edfects of the proposed location have bean
emarmined and given proper consideration, and this evidence, along with all other,
hag heen carefully reviewed. '

PBE IT REBOLVED, that the construction of this project be approved
in acoordance with the genoral plan a» proposed and prepented at the Puhblic
Hewring by the Department Engineers with minor modifications to reduce

property damage. This proposed improvement generally conaiets of the
addition of parallel lanes to expand the existing two-lane facility to four lapes,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr, MrWane, Seconded by Mr. Sclater, that

WHEREAS, by proper resclutions, the Boards of S8upervisors of
peveral counties have regueated that certein roeds which no longer serve az &
public nacespity be diecontinued ne parte of the Secondary Byatern of Highways;

NOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33-78. 7 of the Code of Virginla of 1950, as amended, the following ronds he
discontimued as parts of the Secondary System of Highweys, effective this date.

CAMPBELL COUNTY - Baction 4 of old location Route 670,
from Station 86 + 45 to Btatlon 82 +
50, Projeot 0870-015-128, CE0l---~ 0,33 Mils

CARBOLL COUNTY - Bactlon 1 of old location of Route 816,
from the new location northwest to
Intersection of Route BT, Project ’
0§16-017~141, CEOL 0,10 Mila




3-17-68

CARROLL COUNTY - Bections 2 & ¢ of old looation
{CONT.} Route T49 between Route 740 _
pod Route 796 0. 20 Mila

= Sectlon 5 of old location of Route
E88, from a point 0. 60 mile west
of Route 683, looping scutherly to
new Routs 828 -- -0, 23 Mlle

- Hectlons 1, 6, 8 and 10 of old
lagation of Route 740, between
Route §20 and Bogte 745 -w==mam=e—-— 0. 54 Mile

- S8ection 3 of Route §44, from
Route 740 southmast to Houte 8§20 ——--0.05 Mile

- Bactions 3 & 4 of old location of
Route 740 betwoon Route T4l
and Route 410 0,30 Mile

- Soptions 14, 15 and 16 of old location
of Route 636, bhetween Routs 636 and
Houte 926 0,23 Mile

- Bection & of old location of Route BES,
betweso Route 704 and Route 497--=={. 04 Mile

- Bagtions 4 & 6 of old location
of Ronta 7GR, betwesn Ht. B4
and N.C. L. Fries 0.12 Mile

- Bactiocns 8, 10, 13, and 16 of old
location of Route 677, hetwesn Route
654 and Route 680, Project
DET7=01T-113 0.58 Mile




3-17-86

DICEENSON COUNTY - Bacticna 2, 6 and & of old location
Route 867, between Route 658 and
Statlon 148 + T0, Project 0857-

0AE-108, C=501 (.45 Mile
FLOYD COUNTY - Section 6 of old loostion Rowms 679

hetween Route 221 snd Eoute 881==-———— 4, 06 Mile
- Sectlona &, 4, 8, 11, 14 and 19

of old location Route 740 betwasan

Route 750 and Route 814 1.03 Miles
- Bection 5 of old location Route 684,

between Route 221 and Route 839==-——-0,07 Mils
- Bections 4 and 8 of old Iocation

Route 717, between Route T20

and Route 8 - 0,18 Mile
- Bection 11 of old loeation Route 7496,

between Houte 221 and Route E-Lﬁ—-—l-— -0. 08 Mils

MONTGOMERY COUNTY - Section 1 of old Iocation Routs 693,
from Station 19 + 60 to Station 28 +
80, Project 0493-060-105, C-601,

B-602

~ Saction 2 of old location Route 883,

fvom Btatiom 30 + 10 to Station 38 + 30

.14 Mile

Project 0633-080-105, 501, B&0Z-----0, 16 Mils

- Bection 3 of Route 600, from new
Routs 693 to old Route 893, Project

0692=060-105, C-501, BEOZ-mmmmmmn=

- Bectiona 1, 3, 8, and 7 of old looation

Routs 800, between Btetlon 25 + 90
rnd Station 138 + T6, Project 0800-

w=0, &1 Mils

060=-122, CBO1, BEO3

MOTION CARRIFT

.68 Mila



3-17-88

Moved by Mr. Landrith, Seconded by Mr. Chilton,
that

WHEREAS, in anoordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highwaya, United Statea Code, a Public Hearing was held in the
Board of Supervisox's Room In the County Puilding at Manassas, Virginia,
at 10:00 a.m. , E.8, T, on February 168, 1888, conoerning the proposed
eonstruction of Route 2534 from 0. 230 miles east of the imersection of
Route 66 to 0, 735 mile east of the Wost Corporate Limbig of Manaasas in
Prince Willipgm County and the Town of Managsae, State Projects 0234-076=
101, C501 and 0234-155-101, €501, and Fedsral Project B-611{5).

WHEREAS, proper notice wans given in advanoe and all thosa present
were glven a full opportunity to express their vpindong and recommendationa
for or againat the propoead developmeant as planned and their statements being
duly recordad, and

WHEREAS, the economic effects of the proposed location have been
examined and glven proper conslderation, and thie evidence, along with all
cther, hms been carefully reviewed,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the constroction of this projeot be approved
in aceordance with tha ganeral plan as propossd and presented at the Public
Heariog by the Department Engincers. This proposed improvement gemerally
" conalats of the additon of parallel lanes to expand the exleting two-lane facility
to four lunen.

MOTION CAHRRIED,

Moved by Judge Weaver, Seconded by Mr. Landrith,
that

WHEREAS, under anthorlty of Sectlon d3-35. 4 of the Code of Virginda,
1953, an amended, request 1a made by the City of Richmond for payment at the
rate of 800 per mile aamuslly on additional wireets meeting requited standards;
alao for deletion of stresta no longer sligihle for maintenancs paymenta;

‘NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarierly paymenis
at the base rate of $200 per mile anmally be made to the City of Richmond on
additicnal streets, tataling 0.43 mile, that have heen brought 1p to standarde
required by this section of the Code, a&nd @ deletion of 1. 18 miles obliterated hy
conptruction and no longer aligible for payment, sffective beglming April 1, 1986
with the firet quarterly payment due afier Jume 30, 1966.



|3-17-88

Additional mileage of streets eligible for payment degoribed a8 followa:

Fairfield Avenue  From Selden St. to Crelghton Road - 0,28 M1,
Parker Btrest From Government Road to Williamahurg
Avenue - 0.15 Mi.

Deletion of mileage on streets no longer aligible for payment deanrlbuﬁ AS
follows:

Baker Sireet From 3rd Sireet to Tth Stresat - &, 24 Mi.
Eallayd Bireet From NCL Franklin 8t. to 529' North = i, 10 M1,
Drtes Birweat From Tth Street ta Bth Strest - 0.05 Mi.
Duval Street ¥rom 3rd Street to 4th Street - 0,07 ML
Duval Sireet From 5th Street to 6th Sireet = 0,07 M.
Cell Btreet Prom §ih Avenue to 50' Wenst = 0.01 B,
Foderal Birecet From 6th Street to 6th Strecl - 0. 05 M.
Franklin Strest From Governor Btreet to 14th Straet - 0,08 Mi.
Graoe Street From ECL l4th Gtreet to WCL Ballard St. - 0. 05 Mi,
Proaton Street From 8th Street to 8th Street - .10 Mi.
4th Btreet From Baker Street to 125* North = 0,02 Mi.
dth Biroet From Duval Btrest to 60' SBouth = 0.01 MI.
S5th Street From Baker 8¢. to Belocated 5th Bt. - 0,02 M1
Gth Avenne Trom Call Btrest to Alder Strect - 0. 14 B,
8th Btrest From Paker Bireet to Fadaral Street -8.12 M.
ath Btyest From Preston Street to Bates Bireet ~ 0, 06 M.

The gtreet sdditions totaling 0. 43 mile and deleton of 1,18 miles to & net
deletion of 0, 73 miles will decreaas the total mileage in the City of Richmond
from 504, 54 milesto 503, 71 miles of mpproved streets.

MOTION CARRIED.



}=-17-66

Moved by Mzr. Banghan, Seconded by Mr. Chilton,
hat State Route 37, the Winchester By-Pass in Frederick County, bheglming at
1 point south of Winchester at the intersection of Interstate Rounte 81 and belog
shown on the plane for State Project 8037-034-101, RW-301, RW-202, left of
Station 116 + 85 (SBL} rod right of Btation 124 + 48 {NBL}, and extending in n
noriberly direction approximately 8. 40 miles to & point on T. 8. Route 11 north
of Winchestor, sald point being shown on the aforementioned plans laft of Station
389 + 60 (BBL) and right of Station 580 + 54 (NBL), incloding any naceasary
rolocations, intsrchanges, rampe. commectlons, etc., be deslpnated ap & lmited
secess highway in aceordance with Article 3, Chapter 1, Title 33 of the 1950
Code of Virginia, as amended.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Judge Weaver, Seconded by Mr. Laxdrith,
that

WHEREAS, in comestion with Route 28, State Highway Project
0028-078-108, C~501 in Prinoe William County an agresment has been antered
into with the owners of the sdjolning lands for the conveyance to them of the
weaterly half of the former location of Route 616 now cloged to traffic by resson
of the construction of o new cornection between sald Route 28 and sald Route 616
under the project aforesald, in sxchange for the additional right of way needed for
the reconstruction of said Route 28; and

WHEREAS, the weaterly hglf of the said section of old location of
Houte 816 from a point opposfte survey Biation 308 +35to & point cppoalte survey
Station 312 + 50 has hesn nhn.ndunedbythuﬂuuﬂufﬂuparﬂnnrsoiniﬂﬂmm
acuordance with provieions of B 33-76.12 of the 1960 Code of Virginia a4 amendad
by resclution daly adopled and entered in the minutes of their meeting held on
July 15, 19686; and

WHEREAS, The State Highway Commissioner has certified in writing
auch fact pod that he deams the aald section of road so abandoned to be no longer
necemsary for the uses of the Secondary Syatem of Btate Highways.

NGW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the proviaions of §35.76, 11
of the 1850 Code of Virginia as amended, the conveyanos of the sald westerly half of
the gection of abandoned Route 816 to the cwner ox ownera of record af the adjoining
lamds In exchange for new right of wey required for Route 28 1 hereby approved,
and the Sigte Bighway Commissicner is hereby authorized {o execute a deed of
quitelaim pocordingly it the nema of the Commonwealth,

MOTION CARRIED.



3-17-848

Moved by  Judge Weaver, Seconded by Mx, Landmith,
that

WEEREAS, In eonnection with the Havspton Roads Bridge Tummel
Project the permisaion waa grantsd to the Virginia Electric apd Power Company
ta construct, operate and maintain an electric trunsformer subatation at the
east end of the Project on Willoughby Spit in the City of Norfolk, to be used
principally as a source of alectric power for the operation of the safd Project;
and

WHEREAS, the Virginia Electrie and Power Company proposes to
reconstruct and modify the pald electrio transformer subatation In comection
with s other faolltties in the viclnity, and has requested an easememt for the
comatruction, operation and maintenanoe of the addition to the sebstation, to
oxtend 21 foet to the sast of the present substation, as well an an easement
to cover the original pubstation; and

_ WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the TTust Indemure
the consulting engineers have concurred in the proposed addition and the
granting of the proposed easement, as evidenced hy a leller dated February 1,
1966, and addreased to Mr. E. H. Orange, Toll Facilitiea Manager, from
- M. N. Quade of Pareons, Brinckerhoff, Quade and Douglae; and

WHEREAS, the Staie Highway Commissloner haa certified in writing
that ho deems the conveyance of the proposed edsement as requested to be
expedient,

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the proviaions of F 2-4,2
of the 1950 Code of Virpinia aa amended, the Btate Highway Commisaloner te
hereby authorized, pfter firat having obtained the consemt of the Govemor in
writing to convey to the Virginis Electric and Power Company an enssment for
such purposes in, over and upon puch land, and subject to such conditions and
reatrietions A he may desm proper.

MOTION CARRIED,



3-17-68

Moved by Judge Weaver, Seconded by Mr. Landrith, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth is the owner of certain right of way in
Halifax County acquired in connection with old Roufe 18, Project 141-A; and

WHEREAS, said old Route 15 hap raw become Houte 5¢1 and has been
reconstrunted and relocsted in part under State Highway Project 0501-041-104,
C-501, leaving a section of the old road and right of way lying to the east of the
pew location of Route 601 and no longer serving the public; and

WHEREAS, the owners of the edjoining lands, in arder to provide for
the more crderly development of their properiy, have requested that the old
right of way he conveyed to them where aame lies outside of the new right of way
for relocatod Route 601; aml

WHEREAS, the Btate Highway Commisaicner has certified in writing that
with the abandonment of the said gectien of old ropd from a point on the new cast
right of way line of the last ramed Route and Project opposite survey Station
1087 + 40 to a point on same oppoatte survey Statlon 1101 + 00, same will no
longer constitute a seaction of the public road, thet the new locatien of Route 501
gorves the same aitizens as the old Jocetion and that it has his spproval, and
that he deems the section of old location aforesaid to be no longer necessary for
the uses of the State Highway System.

Now, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provislons of 4 58-76. 5 of
the 1860 Code of Virginia as amended, the said section of old road and right of way
1a hereby declarad abandonad, and in aceordance with the provisions of ¢ 35-76. & of
gaid Code the oomveyunce of the axid old right of way so abandoned to the owner
or owners of record of the lands edjoining aamse by deed or deeds of quitalalm and
for wuch consideration or considerations as may meet with the approval of the Btate
Right of Way Engineer is hereby approved, and tha Btate Highway Commiesionar ia
hereby wuthorized to exemits in the pame of the Commonwealth such deed or deeda.

MOTION CARRIED,



3-17-88

Moved hy  Judge Weaver, Secondoed by Mr. Landrith,

THAT WHEREAS, the Commonwealth did acquire all of the lota or
pareels of 1land from Guy L. Moore, widower, by Deed dated Jammary 20, 1866,
a8 recorded in Deed Book 263, Page 16; Lucille I.. Brooka, widow, by Dead
dated Janpary 1¢, 1968, as recorded in Deed Book 252, Page 702; and from
Maude Brooka, single, Alyce Mabel Brooks, single, and Ruth Brooks Burch,
widow, by Deed dated Jamuary 10, 1966, as recorded In Dead Book 2562, Page
706, The above deeds were recorded in the Office of the Cletk of the Clreait
Court of Hanover County, in comwection with Route 360, State Highway Project
0860~-042-102, RW-201, C-501;

AND WHEREAS, a portion of the said parcels are roqiived for the
right of way of eald Houte and Project;

AND WHEREAS, the State Highway Commissioner has oertified
in writing that the remainder of the said parcels lying gouth of the south right
ofwag]lnanf!mnh;oﬂundhandwatufthawentﬂxhtdwayuu of Raute
168, from & point 46 fast opposite purvey Station 214 + 29 Frontuge Road A to
8 point 65 feet oppoaite survey Btation 20 + 87 penterline of Route 158, does
not constitute » seotion of the public road and is deemed no longer neceseary for
the uses of the State Highway Syptem, and has recommended that same be
~ advertised and acld o the highest btdder at peklio auction.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the sald parcels in acoordance
with the provisions of Sectiom 33-117. 4 of the 1850 Code of Virgiuia, as amendsd,
is judged to be in the public intexest and the State Highway Commissioner ia
hereby authorized to advertise and sell by public auction the satd parcals of iand
go certified to the highast bidder at a price recommended by the State Right of
Way Engincer and is suthorired to execute in tha name of the Commonwealth B
deed conveying same, without warranty, to the guccepssaful bidder innluding any
and gl sppartenancen thereumo belonging, and subject to auch terms and conditions
aa the said Stete Highwey Commisaioner mey deem requisite.

MOTION CARRIED,



3=17-46

Moved hy Judge Weaver, Heconded by Mpyr. Landrith,

THAT WHEREAS, the Commonwenlth did scquire all of the lot or
parcel of land from Btephen L. Wright, Jr. and Elizabeth P. Wright, his wile,
by Deed dated October 36, 1985, as recorded in Deed Book 291, Page 637, in
the Office of the Clerk of the Cirvalt Court of Nansemond Comty, in connection
with Route 58, State Highway Project 0068-061-102, RW-201, C-508;

AND WHEREAS, g portion of aatd parcel ia required for the right of
way of said Route and Project;

AND WHEREAS, the State Highway Commiseioner has certified in
writing that the remainder of the zaid parcel lylng nozth of the north right of
way line of ssid Routa 58, from a poiot 30 feet opposite survey Statom 765 + 49
{centerline WRL) tc & point 30 feet opposite survey Station 784 + 48 (Center
line WBL} of said Route 38, does not consitiute a section of the public road
and ip d=emed no longer necessary for the uses of the Btate Highway 8yatem,
and has recommendad that same be advertised and sold to the highest hidder
at public auction.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said paroel in sccordnnee
with the provialons of Section 33-117.4 of the 1980 Code of Virginia, as amended,
im judged to be In the public intereet and the State Highwey Commissioner 18
hereby suthorized to advertise and aell by publia austion the sald parcel of land
" mo gertitted to the higheat bidder at 4 price recommended by the Btate Right of
Way Engineer and {s authorized to execate In the name of the Commonwealth &
desd conveying same, without warranty, to the succesaful bidder ineluding any
and wll sppurtenanned thereurto belonging, and wubject to such terma and conditions
ae the said State Highway Commiagionar may deem requisits.

MOTION CARRIED.



3-17=89

Moved by  Judge Weaver, Begonded by Mr. Landrith,

WHEREAH, in connection with the conatruction of Route 35¢,
the Hhirley Memorial Highway, State Highwey Project 1400E3 in Fairiax
County, ey agreement waa reached with the Richmond, Frederickaburg,
and Potomae Raflroad Company whereby a gertain 15 foot wide strip of
land adjacent to the Rallroad right of way would be conveyed to the Railroad
in partial sxchange for additionsl lands neadad from Ratlroad property for
the eonatruction of the said Route and Project, which agreement has never
besn fully carried out; and

WHEREAE, in connection with Route 85, State Highway Project
0095-028-10%, RW-1, an sgreemont hax been reached with the aald
Railrosd whereby oertain parcels of land not needed for highway purposes
would bo conveyed to the Rallread in partisl sxchange for certain other
1ands needed for the conversion of Route 350 imto Interatate Rowte 85; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commissionex has cettified In _
writing that thoge two emall triangular parecels of land lying east of the new
east Tight of way line of Route 950 and relocated Route 411 su shawn on
_ Sheet 6 of the plans for the last named Projeet, and that 16 foot wide atrip
of land adjacent to the Railroad's west right of way ling from & polmt just north
of the Rouwte 1 andsrpass to R point opposite survey Station 28 + 58. 06 of the
qurvey centerline of Route 360, do not constitute gections of the public road
and aTe deemed no lopger nscessary for the uses of the Btate Highway Syotem.

NOW, THEREFORE, in aocordance with the provisions of § 35-76. 8
of ths 1950 Cade of Virginia as amended, the conveyance withowt warrenty of
the said three parcels of land so certified to the said Railrosdin partial
exohange for other lands needed from: the said Redlroad in comnection with
Routes 350 and 96, 1m hereby approved, and the Btate Highway Commias{oner
is hercby suthorized to axscute s deed in the nama of the Commonwealth
accondingly, subject to such other proviaions and conditions as he may deem

requinite.

MOTION CARRIED,



3-17-66

Moved by  Mr. Sclater, Seconded by Mr. MaWane,

WHEREAS, by virtue of Chapter 263 of the Acta of Amsembly of
1932, roade within grounds of atate Institutions were included in the Primary

System of Highways; and

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33-26 of the 1950 Code of
Virginia, as amended, the Highway Commismion may add such additional
roads; bridges and sireets as it ghall deem proper to the Primary System
of Highways; and

WHEREAS, the Advisory Boerd of the Clinch Valley College
located in Wise County, and now under jurladiction of the Univeraity of
Virginia, adopted & resolution dated February 8, 1968, Tequenting that
a new road on the campus grounds bo added to the Primary System of
Highwaya, the new road having heen consiructed to meet minimum gtandaxrds
. required for aoceplance a8 a part of the Primary System.

NCOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HESOLVED, that pursuast to Bection
93-98 of the 1850 Code of Virginia, sa amended, the newly constructed drive-
way within the grounds of the Clinch Vealley College, lending from Roule 646
at & point 0, 07 ‘mile east of Houte 382 and running northwesterly 0. 50 mile;
gerving the glrls’ dormitoxy, the gymnaeium, solence building and administra-
tion huflding, be added to the Primary System of Highwaya.

The new additlon to be designated as Route 382 slong with existing
voada on the college grounda. '

MOTION CARRIED,



B=1T=E6B

Moved by Judge Weaver, 8Seconded by My, Holland,

WITNESSETH THAT WHRREAS, on or about the 19th day of
February, 1959, Barphill Contracting Company, Inc., entered imto 2 contrant
with the Btate Highway Commission for the conatruction in conneoction with
Project No. 0095-042-101, G-1; 00956-043-101, G-2, on Imterstate Route §5
in Hanover and Henrlco Comtles; and

WHEREAS, on this project conditiona were encountered in the
axcavaiion which altered the usmal method of handling such excavation to an
unraasonable extent. The quantity of unsuitable material which had io be
wasted at the contractor's expetse amountpd to more than 624, 000 cuble yards
in addition to what was contemplated on the plans. The cost incurted by the
sontractor in obtaining waste areas due to the high land value was exozhitant;
ard

WHEREAS, the coniractor was required to alter his methods and
prucedures for exeavating and wasting such an unressonable large quantity of
unauitable materinl pnd many precautions were used cn this project to utilize as
much of the auttable material am poasible; and

WHEREAS, thie extra work was done at a cost of approximataly
Two Hubdred Fifty Thausand Dollars {$250,000}; and

WHEREAS, the additional cost which represents the removing of
meterial due solely to the unforeseen manner to which the materinl had to be
excavated and wasted is in the amoun of One Hundred Twenty-flve Thousand
Dollara {$125,000).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED; That the State Highway Com-
mission is hereby amthorized, on bohslf of this Comamission, to pay to Barnhill
Contracting Company, Ing., on the above-mentioned project for this additional
exravating and wasting at the cost of Ome Hundred Twenty~five Thousand Dollara

($125, 000).

MOTICN CARRIED,



3-17-66

Moved by Judpe Wenver, Seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,

WHEREAS, Section 468.1=193 and Section 48.1-345 of the Code
of Virginia of 1950, as amended, providea for increesing or deeressing
gpeed limita from the statmtable established speed Hmits and/or establishing
a minfmum speed limit when auch increase or decrease apd/or sptablish-
ment of a mindimum speed limit has been pressribed by the State Highway

Commiaaion after an engineering and traffic investigation: and

WHEREAS, the Hiphway DIleparitment has now completed the
required enginearing and iraffic invegiigaifon for the herein apecifisd section
or mections of highway and has determined that the respective maximum and/ar
minimum .npeed limit should be estahlished accordingly and aa affixed herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the spesd limit for all
vehicles oot otherwlee reatricted by statute, be ascribed for the following
apecified pection or sectiona of highway as shown on the attached tabulationa hy

districta.

MCTION CARRIED.



38

11

11

3]

38

BALZM DISTRICT

Renzy Comty

0,20 M. W, of Rte. 614 (M.P. 1.3%) 0.41
0,08 Hi. W. of Route 520 (M.P. 1,74)

Bomnoke pnd Montgomary Countisy

m 511 mi!- 21-14 - m cﬂmm 31’1
0.07 ML, W. of Rosnnke-Memtgonary Co. Lins
(M.P. 0,07 ~ Bontgomery County)

Mimtgomery Loonty

0.07 W, ¥. of Rownoke Co, Lioa (M.P. 0.07) 9.5
0.3 Mi. W. of Routa 795 (M.P. 9.58)

0.36 ML, U. of Rta. 795 (M.¥. 92.58) 4.65
0,06 Mi, E. of Ate. 640 (M.P. 15.23)

LYNCHRTRG DISTRICT

Charlotts County

0.25 u¢. B. of Ralocated Route 13 Overpass 4.05
§.17 i, E, of Southsrs Raiiread Overpass

Helifax Conmty

0.11 Wi. W. of Rte. 638 {A.F. 20.70) 9.85
Pictaylvanis-Halifax Co. Lins (MLP. 3).45)

Pittaylv: nia Comty

Ralifax-Pittaylvenia Co. Live {M.P. 0,000 7,.Bl
Bouts 1219 {M.P. 7.5%)

ELoHMOED DISIRICT
Bruntwick County

4.49 M1, W, Rte, 46 (M.P. 16.97) 3.60
2.14 W, W, Rta, 623 (M,P, 20,%7)

Hew Kant Coumty

Jamas City Coumty Line (M.F. 0.00) 10.47
0.41 ML. W. of Routs 33 {M.7. 18.47)

Prisca Gesrps County

0,27 Mi, ¥W. of Route 618 (H.P, 3.20) 8,65
0.08 MY, E. of Route 109 (M. P. 12.85)

50 /50

S5/45, min. 40

60/%0, Min. 40

55/45, Win. 4D

65/50, Min. A0

60/50, Min. &0

50/50, Min. &0

50/50

60/50, Min. 40

55/45, Min. &0



ASD Trom: Sussex Comnty Line (M.P. 0.00) 2,2% 35/45, Min. &40
To : 0.68 Miyq E. Route 618 (N.F. 2.125)
SUFFOLE DISTRICT
Accomack County
13 Tromt 0.06 ML. N, of Boute 2305 (M.P. 21:10} 0.17 A5
Ta : 0,11 Mi. 8, of Routs 2303 (M.P. 2.27)
Citien of port
(.7, 0.20) 19. 68 65750, Mio.
h H m' . ﬂ" t-h ¥.E. ﬂ! m Eko h-
{M.P. 19.08)
Isle of W " n Coanties
&S0 From: 0,08 Mi. E, of Isls of Wight~Bouthampton Co. Line
{M.P. 9.87 ~ Isle of Wight County) &.20 55745, Min. 40
To : Q.06 Mi. B. of Bouts T-620
OL.P. 4.12 - Southsspton County)
Janss IH.H t'..‘mm‘l::
&0 From: Routes 30 and 1468-T Imt. (M.F, 20.13) 5.03 60750, Rin.
To : Jewws City=Hew Eent County Lins (M.P. 23.17)
J cir d York €
148 From: 1.29 Ki. N, of BEoute 143 (M F, 2.50) 7.56 &0/50, MWin,
Ta 1 Eouits 168=Y Ent. (H.F. 17.14)
Jeoew City Comnty
168« Frowm: Routas 30 and 60 Imt, {MLP. 0.00) 1.06 &0/50, Min.
Toe : Routs 168 Imc. (M.P. 1.08)
Jale of Wight County
450 From: O.15 #i. . of Rta. 258 (M.P. 3.94%) 5,36 55745, Min.
To 31 1.07 Mi. W. of Boute 643 {M.P. %.30)
N Comnt
13,1 ¥rom: Clty of Chesspsake-Ransewond Co. Liae
h ﬂ m.'l ulm} :-!! 5‘5;“- m‘.-
To =z 0.08W, E. of Route 1801 ¢M.P. 3.92)

RICHMORD DISTRICT
Prioce Gaorge County




460

13

13

460

1?

11

11

Erimaty Eyatem
SUFFCLE DI2IRICT
Nameemond and Iwle of Wight Comties
0.17 M. W. of Kte. 690 (Lidn Avenuse)
(1.P. 8.82 -~ Nanammond Covaty) 8.38

0,03 Mt, E, of Hte, T-1505 (M.P, 2.73 »
Inle of Wight Coumty)

Horthaneton Coumty

0.03 Hi. K. of Route 183 {N.P. 0.92) 0.35
0.0 Mi, It. of Rte. T-1027 (M.P. 1.27)
0.31 i, K. of Rte. 674 (H.P. 13.63) 14.13
0.31 Mi. 8. of Rte. & (M.P. 27.76)

Southampton and Sueses Coanties
0.13 i, . of Bte, T=616 (M.P. 4.#5 =
Boutbaopton County) &.02
0.31 Hi. B. of Bte. 31 {M.F. 1.87 - Susssx County)

Sussex County

0.07 Mi. BE. of Routa I-1101 (.P. 0.70) O.14
0.07 Mi. W. of Bouta T~1101 (M.P. 0.B4})

0.41 Hl. W. of Route &0 (M.P. 10.25) 6.51
Prince George-Bussex Co. Lina (M.P. 16.76)

D,6l HL. W, of Rte. 31 {B.P. 2.78) &.689
0.19 Mi. E. of Boute 47 {M. P, 9,67}

FREDERIUKSR G DISTRICT

Glovceatar County

0.17 ¥i. K. of Tyndall Dwive P, 26.70% 1.04
North End of Colenmn Bridge (M.P. 27.74) -

HTAURTON DISTRICT

Bockbridge County

0.4 Mi. 5. of Route J10 (M.¥. &.27) 9.11
0.58 Mi. 5. of 8. Rta. 645 {M.P. 15,%3)
u-!s m- E- ﬂ! “l mu ﬁna mipl 5!51, llm
1-#’? m- H- ﬂf “l lﬂllu ma {let ?lm)

Backt Coni
0.18 Mi. N, of 6§, Int. Rre. 704 (M.P. 22.30) 1.02
0,84 Mi. 8

- of ¥. Int. Rta. 704 (M. P. 23.53)

55743, Min. &0

23

60/50, Min. 40

B5/4%, Min. 40

25

55/43, Min. &0

55453, Mia. &40

60/30, Min, 40

60/50

60/50



649

From:
To

Secondnry System

SUFFOLE DISTRICT
) Coun

Route 654 '
0.11 Ni, W. of Route &78

1.11



3-1T7=66

Moved by Mr. McWane, geconded by Mr. Fitapatrick,
that

WHEREAS, Route 40 in Charlotte County hag heen altered and re—
constructed as ghown on plans for Project 0040-018-102, C-601; and

WHEREAS, two sectiona of the ¢ld rpad a_m ™0 longor necessary As i
public road, the new Toad serving the same citizens an the old, and four scctions
of the old road are no longer necesasary for purposes of the State Highway Syetem;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Bection 33-76.5
of the Code of Virginie of 1960, as amended, 0. 28 mile of the old location of Route
40, shown In blue and designated as Sections 2 and 6 on the plat dated December 13,
1965, Project 0040-018-102, C-501, be abandoned as a part of the Stato Highway
System;

BE IT FURTHER RESQOLVED, that pursuant to Beetion 45-78. 1 of the
Code of Virginla of 1950, as amendsd, 1.12 miles of the old location of Route 40,
shown in yellow and designated as Sections 1,3, 4 and £ on the plat and project
roforred to hereinabove, be digoontimued as w paxt of the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED,

Judge Weaver reported the Policy Committee of the Commiesion, with
the chairman of the Flnance Commities sitting In on the dimcusalond, had reviewed
the operation of mreeries by the Department of Highways, sud predented the

following resolution.
Moved by Judge Weaver,  Seconded by Mr. Landrith,  that
WHEREAS, the Department. haa for a number of years operated nurseries
in peveral of ita districts for the purpose of growing materiala for small plantinga
and for the replacement of dapd plants; and

WHEREAR, this hee been found ta be a very sstisfactory operation; and



3-17-88

WHEREAE, 1t 1s not the purpoae of the Department in compete
with commercial nurgeries; and

WHEREAS, due to the emphanis now being placed on beautiBeation
more planting will be done by contract, which will result in more replace-
memt needs; mow, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Department should keep the nuraarios
it now operates in the Bristol, Salem and Suffolk Districts in an adequately
atoeked sondition, keeping aocurate cowt Tecords In order to determine tha
economie fenpibility of thia procedure,

MOTION CARRIED,

_Mr. Fugete made tha following statement In regard to actions of
the 19686 peassion of the General Assembly affecting the Highway Department:

“All of you have beed In very close touch with the progreas of tha
hi;hmy program through the Ceneral Assemhbly. Lt ig superflucus to tell
you that the program as proposed by Governor Harrison and Governor Godwin
waa adopted virtually infact by the Genaral Assambly and that our 8-year
program of highway tmprevemente 18 thue assured of adequate Aoaneing, barring
inflation or some other unforeseen condition which thyows out the estimates on
thé program,

"The amount provided in gdditiopal highway fumde for the blennfum
begiming July 1, 1966 ia approximately the amount requested, $53,4 Million,
However, the split - up of funds is not even between the two years because one
phase of the motor vehicie sales tax does not bepin until September 1; sacondly,
because the leglslaturs in the cloaing daya needed some funds to balance the
budget, they left ithe State Police on up for & few months, which outs down the
income in the firet year of the blatnium, but inoreasecs it in the second yenr.
We will get approximately 326 Million of addittonal funde the first year of tha
bienndum, if the estimatsa are correct, and slightly more than $37 Million the
meoctd year,



D=1T-B6

Bome ftemx were added to the highway mdgat which have not
hoen there heretofore: The Gencral Fund hag been supplying 3560, 000
toward the Induatyial Aeceas Famd. Thie will no longer be thé caae.
The entlre 1.5 Million will ¢eme fxom the highway fund.

"Annther item added to the highway budget is $1.5 Million for
construction of access roade to historic altea aud recreational arean, 1o .
oonjunation with the pregram to be administerad by the Outdoor Recreation
Commisslon,

"] think we can be very grateful for tho confidence that has been
shown in the Highway Commiasion by the action of the General Assembly
in leaving distriinition of the additional funds provided in 1966 to the
Commiseian, the only requirement being that they be used to the bast
advantage in carrying out the objectives of the 8-year program. I think
thia 1a n troat we must accept with great care,

"Ths §-year program shows that the revenve gaps hatmﬂuudn
from prescnt sources, whick will contimue to be allocated in accozrdance
with existing formulas, und the needs, are

$158 Million 4% =  Primary - Arterisl
$ 83 Million 28% -  Becondary System
$ 78 Milllon 24% -  Urban System

1t should be our objective to use the additional funds in approximetely this
ratia.

1T think the members of the General Assembly agree with the Highway
Commisnion and the governor thet by far the most important ohjective in the
g-yoar program ig the completion of the Arterial Network and I expressed to
the House Finance apd Roads Committees and others tn the General Assembly on -
mmerous coceelons what I believe to be the duty of the Comwmission - thet
omphasis ehould be given the Arterial Network in the beginning of this program
unifl it catohes up, and that in the latter part of the program the emphasis mey
shift to the secondary and urban, so that at the end the whole program will come
ot a8 envisioned ir this Tepoxt. '



3-17-66

"] recommend to the Commission that the $26 Miliion which
will be available in pdditional funds this coming year he apportioned to
the systema: 313 Million to Primary - Arterial, $4 Milljonto
Secondayy, and § 4 Million to Urban. This will enable us to apportion
to the Arterial Sysiem $50 Million for the year, which is the amount
needed to keep the system on schedule. The secondary and nrban systemsa
~will stfll be in good shape with this diatribution of funda. '

"I recomaend that you adopt a resclution amhorizing the engi-
neors to use the funds in that fagkion. They are getting ready to go
over with you their recommendations - which you have follawed
#ll throngh the years - for tentative allocation &f primary mystem
funds ard this is necessary in order that they know the emount that
will be allocated to each, ! :

Motion was made by Mr, landrith that this recommendetion
be ndopted.  Motion wes secondad by Mr, Holland and carried.

At this time the following remolutions were offerod by Judge
Weaver, and adopted by ithe Commission.



3-+17-66

Moved by Judge Weaver, Secanded by Mr, Landrith,
that

WHEREAS, His Excellency, Milla E. Guiwin, Jr., Governor of
Yirginia, haz given hia completa pupport to the continued development of
Virginia highways and to the Highway Commiseion's 1966-70 program of
improvements; and

WHEREAR, he urged the 1966 General Asaembly, in his ﬂmn to
the Members on Jamary 17, 1964, to provide addijonal fumdy for the highway
program; and

WHEREAR, the General Assembly enaried legialation which will
produce spproximately 364 million in sdditional reverue for highway construction
during the 1986-68 blenntum; and

WHEREAS, those funds will put development of the arterial network
on schedule nnd provide addifiona] improvements to the cther primary, second=

ary and urban highways: and

WHEREAS, these inprovements will contribate significantly to the
cause of highway safety, and to the State's programa Ior industrial growth and
tourism.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT BESOLVED that the Highway Commisaion
of Virginia expresses its profound grutitude to Sovernor Godwin, end pledges
fie constent efforts to comtlowe the falleet development of highways in Virginis,
and itg atrongost sfforts to axpend the additional fonds made avatlahle hy the
General Assembly of Virginia, and all other highway funds, in the wisest posaible
MADAAY.

MOTION CARRIED,



3-17-66

Moved by Judge Weaver, Secomded by  Mr. Holland,
that :

_ WHEREAB, Albertia 8. Harriaon, Jr., served the Commonweslth
of Virginia as Governor for four years with distinction, dedication and great
nbility; and

WHEREAE, throughout his adminigtTation Governor Harriaon
recogulsed the need for and supported efforts toward continued developiment

of Virginia's highway system; and

WHEREAS, bis sfforte were instrumental in establishment of the
Primary arterial network of highways and the obtaining of additional highoay
construction revenus &t the 1964 segeion of the Genoral Apsembly; wnd

WHEREAS, in hig linal message to the 1968 General Asgemhly
he reiterated the Importance of mesting virginia'e highway needs, and
deolared thet an adequats oyatem of roads is indispensable to the comtinued
growth and prosperity of the Commemwaalth; and

WHEREAS, he reoommended additional funds n an amount sulficient
to permit the Highwmy Department to complate ite nine - year program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, thatthe Highway Commisaion
of Virginie expresses its profound gratitude to Governor Herriscn for his support
of the caume of more modern, safer highways, and pledges as ite gog! the
expenditure of every dollar of highway revenue for the grestest beneflt of the
cltlzena of Virginis,

MOTION CARRIED,



3-17=-66

Movedby  Judge Weaver, Beconded by  Mr. Holland,
that

WHEREAS, the Genersl Aasembly of Virginie adjcurned its
60 - day blenndal gession on March 12; and -

WHEREAS, ihe General Aspembly, during ita deliberations,
enacted legislation which will provide spproximately $64 Millon in
additional revenue for highway construction during the 1866 = 68 bfennium:
and '

WHEREASB, this amount will put development of Virginia's
arterizl network sn schednle towazd $975 completion, and permtt major

Improvements to the other primary, secondary and urban aystems;
aui

WHEREAS, theps improvements will represent important
contrilutions to the oause of highway aafety, and to development of
Virginia'a induatrial and touriat resources,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Highway
Commiseion of Virginia expresses fiz deepest gratitude to the members of
the 1966 General Assambly, and pledges as its goal that avery doller of
highway revenue ahall be put to work during the coming biennium,

MOTION CARRIED.



3-17-848

Moved by Judge Weaver, Seconded by  Mr. Fitepatrick,
that -

WHEREAS, Douplaa B. Fugate is providing excellemt, progressive
leadorship for the Virginia Department of Highways; and

WHEREAS, this leadership aerves as an inepiration to the members
of the Highway Comunipelon, to the employees of the Department and ta all
peruons apsociated with the hipghvway program in the Sinte; and

WHEREAS, he proaented, with great ability, the needs of the
highwuy program to the membara of the 1988 Genernl Assembly throughout
1865 and after they were in segplon in 1966; amd

WHEREAS, the Genersl Assembly recopntzed these needs and pro=-
vided approximately 964 million in additional revemue for highway construction
during the 1966~68 blenmum.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT REBOLVED that the Highway Commisaion
of Virginia highly commends the leadership which Douglas B. Fugato has
. provided end 1a providing for the highway program, and acknowledges with
deep admiration the planming and efforta he demongtruted so sbly in obtaining
edditional fands for the continued developmert of Virginia highw ays.

MOTION CARRIED,



1-17-86

Mr. Fugate reported that upon recommendaiion of the Gutdoor
Recreation Study Commigsion, the General Aagembly adopted an act instructing
the Btato Highway Commission to set up & revolving fund of $1.5 Million from
whick would come the cost of aceesa roade to historical sites and recreational
areas degignated as such and with the soncurrehce of the Catdoor Recreation
Commisrion. He said this fund will be zet up in the budget for the coming year,
but until the Ouidoor Reoreation Commisaion begine to function it will not be
posgible to use any of it. At the proper time, he gaid, he will aak one of the
committees to work with the Outdoor Recreation Commisgion in setting up
suitable guidelines end standrrds for the adminigtretion of thls fund. The
fund 1g amthorized from the primery and sscondary road funds and urban
fund.

Mx. Fugate said the VALC has been studying the urban highway
problem for the last two yeara and did make certain recommendztions,
which wers adopted by the 1986 General Aasembly, which are rather minor
in relation to the scope of the overall problem, but also a resplution was
adopted to contivue the study for ancther two years. He szid he considered
this now the greatest unpolved area facing the Highway Commisaion - what
in going to he done with the urban arens involving the tremendous {raffic
problema, which are becoming Inemearingly woree in our urban Areas.

Mr. Fugate aald the Depariment haa under way, as a part of the
Fedoral - aid program, transportsiton siudies in the six metropolitan aress
of the gtate, theae areas being defined aa urban areas adjscent to citlea of aver
60, 000 population. The reaulta of theas atudiea are not yet availshle.

The VALC, he thinks, will want to examine in depth the problems not
only in these six urban areza but alse in all of the cliles and towns of over
a, 50 population in the miate, He pald he commitied the Highway Commiseion
to undertake this study for the VALC that they were rather mpecific that they
would like thim to be done with Highway Department organization rather thon
cull in gomeultants to handle the gvernll study.,



3-i7-88

Mr. Fugate thought that in order to examine the problem in the
depth necesaary a highway plan for every town or clty and metropolian area
in the state would be required, and to that end there hag been soheduled gn
inereane of the Department plamning hoard for this coming bienpinm in order
to study all of these places and determine just what iz needed on thelr Airests
and highways. He said he hoped thip will bave the epproval of the Highway
Commigaion becanse hs thought this a great opportunity in parinerahip with
the towng and cltles amd urban areas - which are not always vonfined to the
limita of towns and cities - to siudy their trangportation problems, find
haow they fit into the 9-year program, what the objective ghould be, and to
report to the YALC so that they may report to the governar and legialatuxre
the complete problem which exzlsts in the nrban areas of the state.

Motion waa made by Mr. Lawdrith, that the Commismion eXpress
general approval of the metropolitan and urban area studies that will be
undextaken by the Highway Department at the request of the VALC during the
next biennium. Motion was secondsd by Mr. Helland and carried,

The mesting was adjonroed st 11;45 a, m,

Approved;
e . B~

Atteated:

SCIGIALY



